

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA**

NORTH CAROLINA ALLIANCE FOR
RETIRED AMERICANS,

Plaintiff,

v.

ALAN HIRSCH, in his official capacity
as Chair of the State Board of Elections,
JEFF CARMON, in his official capacity
as Secretary of the State Board of
Elections, STACY EGGERS IV, in his
official capacity as Member of the State
Board of Elections, KEVIN N. LEWIS,
in his official capacity as Member of the
State Board of Elections, SIOBHAN
O'DUFFY MILLEN, in her official
capacity as Member of the State Board of
Elections, KAREN BRINSON BELL, in
her official capacity as Executive
Director of the State Board of Elections,

Defendants.

Case No.1:23-cv-00837-WO-JLW

**PLAINTIFF'S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO INTERVENORS'
MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	7
BACKGROUND	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. The Court has subject matter jurisdiction because Plaintiff has standing and its claims are ripe.	9
A. The Alliance has associational standing on behalf of its members.	10
B. The Alliance has organizational standing.	13
C. The Alliance’s claims are ripe.	16
II. This is a proper venue.	18
III. The Alliance states claims for relief under the Voting Rights Act and the U.S. Constitution, and Intervenors’ laches defense fails.	21
A. The 30-Day Residency Requirement violates Section 202 of the Voting Rights Act.	22
B. The 30-Day Residency Requirement is unconstitutional.	26
C. The Alliance’s claims are not barred by laches.	31
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	27
<i>Alexander v. Carrington Mortg. Servs.</i> , LLC, 23 F.4th 370 (4th Cir. 2022).....	24
<i>All. for Hippocratic Med. v. U.S. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 78 F.4th 210 (5th Cir. 2023)	12, 13
<i>Andrews v. Cody</i> , 327 F. Supp. 793 (M.D.N.C. 1971)	8, 32
<i>Beck v. McDonald</i> , 848 F.3d 262 (4th Cir. 2017)	9, 10
<i>Brody v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 3:10cv383, 2011 WL 1843199 (W.D.N.C. May 16, 2011).....	19
<i>Democracy N.C. v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 476 F. Supp. 3d 158 (M.D.N.C. 2020)	13
<i>Democratic Party of Va. v. Brink</i> , 599 F. Supp. 3d 346 (E.D. Va. 2022)	12, 13
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972).....	7, 8, 26, 27, 28, 29
<i>Edgar v. Haines</i> , 2 F.4th 298 (4th Cir. 2021)	16
<i>Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Pukke</i> , 53 F.4th 80 (4th Cir. 2022)	31
<i>Fisher v. Herseth</i> , 374 F. Supp. 745 (D.S.D. 1974)	30
<i>Gray v. Sanders</i> , 372 U.S. 368 (1963).....	11

<i>Greene v. Bartlett</i> , No. 5:08CV88-V, 2008 WL 4223691 (W.D.N.C. Sept. 9, 2008)	19
<i>Greidinger v. Davis</i> , 988 F.2d 1344 (4th Cir. 1993)	27, 28
<i>Guilford Coll. v. McAleenan</i> , 389 F. Supp. 3d 377 (M.D.N.C. 2019)	18
<i>Hinnant v. Sebesta</i> , 363 F. Supp. 398 (M.D. Fla. 1973).....	30
<i>Jackson v. Leake</i> , No. 1:05-CV-00691, 2006 WL 2264027 (M.D.N.C. Aug. 7, 2006)	20
<i>March for Our Lives Idaho v. McGrane</i> , No. 1:23-CV-00107-AKB, 2023 WL 6623631 (D. Idaho Oct. 11, 2023)	12
<i>Marston v. Lewis</i> , 410 U.S. 679 (1973).....	29
<i>Meyers v. Jackson</i> , 390 F. Supp. 37 (E.D. Ark. 1975).....	30
<i>Miller v. Brown</i> , 462 F.3d 312 (4th Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Mitrano v. Hawes</i> , 377 F.3d 402 (4th Cir. 2004)	18, 19
<i>Moore v. Circosta</i> , No. 5:20-CV-507-D, 2020 WL 6591307 (E.D.N.C. Sept. 30, 2020).....	20
<i>N.C. A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 1:20CV876, 2022 WL 446833 (M.D.N.C. Feb. 14, 2022).....	15
<i>N.C. State Conf. of NAACP v. McCrory</i> , 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016)	31
<i>Nat’l Council of La Raza v. Cegavske</i> , 800 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2015)	12, 13

<i>Nero v. Mosby</i> , 890 F.3d 106 (4th Cir. 2018)	24
<i>Outdoor Amusement Bus. Ass’n, Inc. v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 983 F.3d 671 (4th Cir. 2020)	10
<i>Republican Party of N.C. v. Martin</i> , 682 F. Supp. 834, 836 (M.D.N.C. 1988)	20
<i>Rosario v. Rockefeller</i> , 410 U.S. 752 (1973).....	28
<i>South Carolina v. United States</i> , 912 F.3d 720 (4th Cir. 2019)	7, 16
<i>Southern Walk at Broadlands Homeowner’s Ass’n, Inc. v. OpenBand at Broadlands, LLC</i> , 713 F.3d 175 (4th Cir. 2013)	12, 13, 15
<i>Trs. of Plumbers & Pipefitters Nat’l Pension Fund v. Plumbing Servs.</i> , 791 F.3d 436 (4th Cir. 2015)	20
<i>Vote.org v. Callanen</i> , 89 F.4th 459 (5th Cir. 2023)	26
<i>Voto Latino v. Hirsch</i> , No. 1:23-CV-861, 2024 WL 230931 (M.D.N.C. Jan. 21, 2024).....	13, 19
<i>Wash. State All. for Retired Ams. v. Hobbs et al.</i> , 3:23-cv-06014 (W.D. Wash.)	25

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1391(b)(2).....	18
28 U.S.C. § 1406(a)	21
42 U.S.C. § 1983	26
52 U.S.C. § 10502(a)	22
52 U.S.C. § 10502(b)	22, 24
52 U.S.C. § 10502(c)	7, 8, 22, 23, 24

52 U.S.C. § 10502(d)	23, 24
52 U.S.C. § 10502(e)	25
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-54.....	8
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-55(a)	8
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-82.1(a)	8
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-82.3(a)	8
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-82.6(d)	8, 23
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-166.40(b)	9, 23
Other Authorities	
N.C. Const art. VI, § 2	8
